opment Plan (NDP), the White Paper on Transitional 
Justice, and macroeconomic stability and public
 financing. 

Additionally, there is an increase in the 
number of households receiving finan-
cial support as part of Social Protection 
Reforms.  At least two thousand (2000) 
with an additional two thousand, eight 
hundred and fifty (2850) households will 
receive financial assistance, this year.

As a tax-based domestic economy, the 
Gambia Revenue Authority (GRA) 
conducted tax audits on ten (10) large 
taxpayers, and the CBG requested 
Executive support for approval of Cabinet 
papers related to budget support and

[...]

them under current administration namely Samo-One 
Well, drilled in 2018, and Bambo-One Well, drilled in 
2021. Although the results from both wells are very 
promising and positive, no discovery has been made. 

Under agriculture, the Barrow administration has 
procured twenty-eight thousand tons (28,000) of 
fertiliser and reduced the price from two thousand, 
five hundred Dalasis (D2,500) per bag to 
one thousand, one hundred and fifty Dalasis 
(D1150) per fifty- kilogramme (50kg) bag

and one thousand, one hundred Dalasis 
(D1100) per fifty-kilogramme (50kg) bag in 
the last two farming seasons, respectively.

Security is many times linked to livelihood. 
Thus, the Gambia Armed Forces has launched a 
twenty-hectare (20 ha) rice pilot project at Jahaly 
Pacharr to support national food security efforts.

[...]

The President concluded by acknowledging the government’s determination to make The Gambia 
a shining example in Africa. He called for Gambians and partners to join his government in the 
journey to advance the Smiling Coast.

Through various agricultural projects, the Government distributed eight thousand, six hundred and 
ninety-seven (8,697) metric tons of fertiliser, over one thousand (1000) metric tons of certified rice seeds, 
three hundred (300) metric tons of certified maize seeds, and one hundred and forty thousand 
(140,000) litres of herbicides to farmers across the country, free of charge. One hundred 
and eighty (180) tractors and twenty (20) Rotavator boats have been procured for deployment 
during the 2025-26 cropping season.

Aside from re-establishing the two ferries in

[...]

in achieving the significant progress and 
development that the nation deserves. This 
includes delivering a high value-adding port 
infrastructure to reposition the country as 
a leading trading hub of the region, ensure 
universal energy access by the end of 2025, and 
the construction of one thousand two hundred 
(1,200) kilometres of roads, amongst others.

The President declared 2025 as the “Year of
Results”, and stressed that it must resonate across 
all sectors. Cabinet Ministers reflected on delivery 
challenges, and how best to improve and resonate 
their ideas on Gambia’s key priorities and goals.

[...]

Tourism sector in The Gambia has a huge economic potential as it contributes to approximately 20% of 
the GDP and 17.3% of the employment rate in The Gambia.

EU-YEP and Creative Industries Project Launch

The Government of The 
Gambia plans to create one 
hundred and fifty thousand 
(150,000) new employment 
opportunities for Gambians 
by end of 2027 and ensure 
that economic policies 
contribute more significantly 
to national prosperity. 

In February, President Adama 
Barrow launched the EU-YEP 
Tourism and Creative Indus-
tries Project.

[...]

productivity capacity would be increased 
by 25%. In addition, state-of-the-art Water 
Quality Monitoring Laboratory was 
constructed to ensure water is free from 
contamination for eighty thousand (80,000) 
new beneficiaries, and improve supply for nine 
hundred and twenty thousand (920,000) 
residents.

Ultimately, the project is 
designed to last for 18 months, 
and fourteen (14) new 
boreholes, including four deep 
wells will be commission.  

The European Investment Bank 
and the Government of France, 
with a total investment of 
fifty-nine million, one hundred